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Letter from the Executive Director  

 
2012 marked a promising year of ridership growth and expense stability  in our regional transportation system. 

The RTA system will finish the year with the highest level of ridership in over 20 years;  ridership growth that had 

stalled and dipped following the financial crisis of 2008 began to trend upward again  in 2011 and 2012 as the 

economy  slowly  improved.    High  gasoline  prices  further  encouraged  people  to  consider  use  of  public 

transportation and leave their cars at home.  In 2012, annual ridership is projected to reach 663.4 million trips, 

an increase of 11% over the year 2000.  The year was capped by the successful conclusion of labor negotiations 

with the CTA’s trade and operating unions, agreements that will help reduce the long‐term trajectory of expense 

growth in the region. 

 

The RTA has continued to work collaboratively with the Service Boards on the Regional Priorities  Initiative  ‐‐ a 

strategic  focus  on  improvements  in  efficiency  and  service  enhancements  for  our  customers.    The  first  ever 

region‐wide customer satisfaction survey, completed in 2011, told us that riders place a high priority on safety, 

customer information and communications, and knowledgeable employees able to assist them.  These customer 

priorities  represent  key  goal  areas  for  the  Service  Boards  and  RTA  operating  programs.    Advancements  are 

occurring  on  regional  trip  planning  technology  and  real‐time  travel  information,  interagency  signage  at  key 

connection points between the CTA, Metra, and Pace, a new fare payment system on the CTA and Pace that will 

improve  flexibility  and  convenience,  a  capital  prioritization  tool  that  will  assist  in  the  selection  of  capital 

investments  to  advance  the  system’s  State  of  Good  Repair  and  reduce  operating  costs,  expansion  of  the 

successful  Bus  on  Shoulder  program  on  the  I‐55/Stevenson  Expressway,  and  development  of  transit  signal 

priority treatments for appropriate bus corridors.  Ongoing capital investments in rolling stock and infrastructure 

have contributed to the modernization of our system and improved the riding experience for our customers. 

 

For  the  second  year  in  a  row,  the  Service  Boards’  operating  budgets  do  not  borrow  from  capital  to  fund 

operating programs, a mark of progress  in  fiscal responsibility and sustainability.   Yet, the modest and halting 

pace of the economic recovery has created a challenging operating environment.  The budgets of CTA and Metra 

incorporate reductions  in  the discounts  for multi‐trip  fare  instruments  to achieve balanced budgets.   The RTA 

continues to pursue funding for capital needs, our greatest single challenge at this point, as we strive to bring 

our  aging  infrastructure  toward  a  State  of  Good  Repair.    The  RTA  has  also  initiated  a  study  to  review  the 

allocation of public  funding,  to ensure  that operating  and  capital  funding  is distributed equitably  among  the 

Service Boards. 

 

The 2013 business plans  represent  the dedicated  efforts of  the  Service Boards  and RTA  to move  the  region 

forward in a positive direction of cost containment, modernization, and responsiveness to customer priorities. 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Joseph G. Costello 
Executive Director 
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I. Environmental Outlook 

Ridership 

 
If current trends continue, the region’s total ridership 
for 2012 will exceed the peak ridership levels achieved 
in 2008. The economic decline following the 2008 
recession significantly decreased ridership, as the 
unemployment rate climbed and the number of jobs in 
the region fell.  2011 ridership grew by 2.9% over 2010 
and in 2012, an improving economy and favorable 
weather conditions in the early part of the year have 
contributed to an estimated 1.8% growth in total 
ridership over 2011 to 663.4 million annual trips.  For 
2012, Pace and ADA paratransit are estimated to have 
the most significant ridership increases over prior year 
by 5.0% and 7.5%, respectively. The CTA is expected to 
experience a 2.1% increase in ridership, but Metra’s 
ridership will be about 1.5% lower than prior year after 
implementing a general fare increase in February 2012 
that raised fares by more than 25%.  

 

Regional Economy 

 
Ridership trends are impacted by the regional 
employment outlook. Increases in transit ridership are 
correlated to periods of regional job growth. 
 
Chicago-area unemployment rates in the past ten years 
have ranged from 4.2% in the fourth quarter of 2006 to 
11.3% in December 2009. Recent trends showed 
upticks each month for May, June and July, with the 
August 2012 unemployment rate up 0.1% from the 
prior month at 8.9%, which is still 1.6 percentage 
points lower than August of last year. 

 

 

The availability of jobs in the Chicago region has 
remained below 2000 levels. As the chart below 
shows, jobs fell dramatically after the economic 
downturn in 2008 but have begun to recover in recent 
years. 2012 is projected to improve from 2011, yet 
with 5.8% fewer jobs than at the beginning of the 

millennium. 

The price of gasoline also plays a significant role in the 
demand for public transportation services and high 
prices may have contributed to the Service Boards’ 
ability to maintain ridership through the economic 
downturn. Fuel prices increased through 2008, then 
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dipped in 2009 and have since been rising steadily 
again, contributing to an increase in transit usage. 

Sales Tax Diversion 

 
The RTA system relies on sales tax for almost 40% of 
its total revenue. In an attempt to ensure it receives all 
sales tax it is due, the RTA filed a lawsuit against the 
villages of Channahon and Kankakee in August 2011 
citing the towns for acting as tax shelters for local 
retailers thereby diverting sales taxes from the six-
county area where a portion goes to the RTA. These 
businesses operate retail services in the six-county 
region and benefit from services provided by local 
governments including police, fire, public works and 
transit.  

In support of the RTA and its suit against Channahon 
and Kankakee, Governor Quinn signed legislation in 
August 2012 requiring municipalities and counties to 
file reports detailing their sales tax rebate agreements 
with the Illinois Department of Revenue in an attempt 
to increase the transparency of these transactions.  

System Renewal Bond Program 

 
Achieving a State of Good Repair is the region’s top 
priority. Maintaining bus and train infrastructure is 
essential to providing safe, reliable service. However, 
the level of capital investment necessary to achieve 
and maintain a State of Good Repair is massive and 
continues to grow. Projected funding from the State 
and Federal governments is expected to be less than 
what is necessary for required annual investments in 
system renewal.  While the RTA and Service Boards 
work toward a long-term solution, the RTA continues to 
advance new and creative strategies to meet those 
challenges which affect the system today.  

To that end, Chairman Gates and the RTA staff have 
proposed a $2.5 billion capital bond program 
dedicated to State of Good Repair, with bond debt 
service to be paid with RTA sales tax revenue. This 
program will go toward the renewal and rehabilitation 
of vehicles, track and structure, and customer-
impacting transit facilities. By introducing this new 
bond program, the RTA could significantly close the 
capital funding gap, which will help keep our backlog of 
capital needs from growing. To achieve this bond 

program, the RTA plans to lobby the State Legislature 
to increase its bonding authority and streamline the 
Service Board funding formula, resulting in a more 
transparent regional allocation of public funds for 
operating and capital support.  Capital funding could 
potentially become available for the Service Boards’ 
2014 capital programs. 

2013 Regional Priorities Initiative 

 
As the aftermath of the economic recession continues 
to create challenges in the funding of public transit, it 
is essential that the RTA focus on identifying areas for 
cost savings and improving efficiency while maintaining 
a commitment to enhancing public transit in the region.    

The RTA has launched a series of five key priority 
initiatives intended to advance a collective vision for 
the region’s transit system. The 2013 budget uses 
these priorities as a foundation. 

 Strategic Capital Investment - Develop a strategic 
capital approach focused on identifying capital 
projects that could result in reductions in operating 
expenditures. 

 Economies of Scale - Harness the RTA’s and 
Service Boards’ purchasing power to achieve cost 
savings and improved efficiency.  

 Maximize Use of the Transit System - Provide a 
system-wide approach to improving coordination 
among services,  access to reverse commute 
markets, and use of weekend and evening 
services. 

 Enhance the Customer Experience -  Focus on 
targeted capital and technology-related projects, 
interagency and way-finding signage, e-signage, 
service information, and fare payment coordination 
to best serve transit customers. 

 Coordinate Government Affairs, Marketing, and 
Outreach - Create a unified marketing, outreach, 
and government affairs agenda among the RTA 
and Service Boards to improve customer 
communications and increase coordination and 
leveraging of partners and other stakeholders. 
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II. RTA Region 

 
The budgets summarized in this report represent the 
final RTA Board-approved budgets. 

Overview 
 
The RTA system is on track to end fiscal year 2012 
within budgeted levels. Favorable operating revenues, 
driven by higher than budgeted ridership, will combine 
with higher than anticipated sales tax receipts to more 
than offset what is expected to be an unfavorable 
expense variance.  Sales tax receipts are expected to 
exceed budget by 1%, and the Real Estate Transfer Tax 
(RETT) is anticipated to provide CTA with more than $5 
million of favorable variance from budget, helping to 
offset their unfavorable labor expense. 
 
Although the regional economy continued to improve 
slowly in 2012 and ridership generally trended higher, 
the Service Boards were again faced with steadily 
rising operating expenses as they developed their 
2013 budgets. The Service Boards have individually 
addressed this challenge by using a variety of 
approaches to seek out additional revenue. 
 
After reaching tentative agreements with all of their 
major labor unions, CTA is proposing to increase 
passenger revenue by narrowing the discount on all 
passes, and bringing reduced fares up to 50% of full 
fare.  Following a 25% general fare increase in 2012, 
the largest in their history, Metra is proposing a fare 
policy adjustment for 2013 which will increase 
passenger revenue by eliminating the discount on 10-
ride tickets and pricing them at the same level as 10 
one-way tickets.  Pace Suburban Service will rely on 
increased federal funding sources to balance their 
operating budget, which features modest service 
expansions.  Finally, Pace ADA Regional Paratransit has 
submitted a balanced 2013 budget, but has identified 
additional revenue requirements in the 2014 and 
2015 plan years, contingent upon ridership levels. 
 
 
 

 

Ridership 
 
Regional transit ridership in 2013 is forecast at 651.9 
million rides, a decrease of 1.7%, generally due to 
increased fare levels.  2012 ridership is expected to 
finish with growth of 1.8%, at more than 663 million 
rides, the highest level since 1990.  By Service Board, 
Pace ADA Paratransit expects the greatest 2013 
ridership increase at 5.9%, followed by Pace Suburban 
Service at 3.9%.  After a 1.5% ridership decrease in 
2012, Metra anticipates essentially flat ridership in 
2013 due to their fare policy change.  CTA anticipates a 
2.4% decrease in 2013 ridership due to their extensive 
pricing adjustments on passes and reduced fares. 
 

Ridership 
(in millions) 

2011 
Actual 

2012 
Estimate 

2013 
Budget 

CTA 532.0 542.8 529.6 
Metra 82.7 81.4 81.5 
Pace 33.7 35.4 36.8 
ADA 3.5 3.8 4.0 
Region 651.9 663.4 651.9 

Change: +2.9% +1.8% -1.7% 
 

Operating Revenue   
 
In 2013, the RTA system expects an operating revenue 
increase of 7.2% to $1.144 billion, followed by 
increases of 4.6% in 2014 and 3.3% in 2015.  
Operating revenues consist of system-generated 
revenue such as passenger fares, concessions, and 
advertising, and also include the State reduced fare 
reimbursement, which compensates the Service 
Boards for mandatory free and reduced fare programs.  
The 2013 operating revenue increase is largely driven 
by increased passenger revenue, with CTA and Metra’s 
proposed fare adjustments providing a 14 cent 
increase in system average fare. While about 85% of 
operating revenue comes from passenger fares, the 
Service Boards will continue to seek out other 
operating revenue sources such as the sale of 
advertising space and branding opportunities. 

A. Operating Overview 
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Exhibit II.A.1:  Regional Statement of Revenues and Expenses (dollars in thousands)

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 

Service Board Revenues (1) Actual Estimate Budget Plan Plan 

CTA 612,317        637,769        700,037        729,599        746,907        

Metra 303,300        360,638        371,938        392,838        412,538        

Pace 55,221          56,886          59,165          60,396          61,687          

ADA Paratransit 13,762          11,576          12,495          13,068          13,670          

Total Operating Revenues 984,600        1,066,869     1,143,635     1,195,901     1,234,802     

Public Funding (1)

RTA Sales Tax 975,671        1,008,471     1,036,627     1,069,799     1,107,242     

Public Transportation Fund (PTF) 305,395        313,191        321,848        332,250        343,813        

Real Estate Transfer Tax (RETT) 34,734          35,500          36,200          37,700          38,800          

Local Contributions (2) -                    5,000            5,000            5,000            5,000            

State Financial Assistance (ASA/AFA) 130,088        130,071        130,167        130,283        130,283        

Other State Funding 101,700        8,500            8,500            8,500            8,500            

Federal Funds 98,597          2,599            6,262            8,187            8,432            

RTA Regional Capital Project Reserves (3) -                    5,144            22,921          921               921               

Other RTA Revenue (4) 23,550          26,502          23,376          23,618          23,974          

Total Public Funding 1,669,735     1,534,977     1,590,902     1,616,258     1,666,965     

ADA Paratransit Service Budget Balancing Actions (5) -                    -                    -                    3,803            8,399            

Total Revenues 2,654,335     2,601,847     2,734,537     2,815,962     2,910,167     

Service Board Expenses

CTA 1,292,334     1,273,698     1,358,081     1,401,247     1,439,870     

Metra 644,300        684,800        713,500        740,000        770,000        

Pace 179,690        192,701        207,761        215,756        223,196        

ADA Paratransit 128,109        137,516        148,762        159,952        172,303        

Total Service Board Expenses 2,244,433     2,288,715     2,428,104     2,516,955     2,605,369     

Region/Agency Expenses

Principal & Interest 217,241        224,000        220,000        220,000        220,000        

RTA Agency Expense and Regional Programs 36,224          43,624          41,690          43,024          44,530          

Transfer Capital/Agency Regional Capital Program 10,200          15,690          22,000          4,319            4,243            

Grant Incentive Program -                    2,162            1,615            1,787            1,763            

ICE and JSIF 8,761            15,264          15,550          15,888          16,269          

Total Region/Agency Expenses 272,427        300,740        300,855        285,017        286,804        

Total Expenses 2,516,859     2,589,455     2,728,959     2,801,972     2,892,173     

Total Revenues less Total Expenses 137,476        12,392          5,578            13,990          17,993          

(4) Adjusted in 2012 to ref lect the total of the Service Board estimates of annual Reduced Fare Reimbursement w hich w as $262 thousand 
less than the RTA 2012 estimate.  Other RTA Revenue includes income from financial transactions and investments, sales tax interest, and 
revenues from RTA programs and projects.

(1) Service Board Revenues include State Reduced Fare Reimbursement.  Public Funding excludes State Reduced Fare Reimbursement.

(5) Additional revenue and/or funding needed to cover projected ADA Paratransit expenses.

(3) Funds for Service Board or RTA Regional Capital Projects available from funds related to legal settlements from debt service deposit 
agreements, reprogrammed funds from completed RTA-funded projects, and 2011 RTA discretionary positive budget variance that has 
been designated for capital use by the RTA Board.

(2) Beginning in 2012, statutorily required local contributions from the City of Chicago and Cook County w ill be reclassif ied from other 
operating revenue to public funding.
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RTA Regional Funding Analysis 

Exhibit II.A.2 takes a different view of RTA finances, 
showing only those funds which are under RTA control 
and pass through the agency.  This view excludes direct 
funding sources such as the Real Estate Transfer Tax 
(RETT) which is dedicated to CTA, and fare revenue, 
which each Service Board collects and accounts for 
individually.  It also excludes federal funds that the 
Service Boards receive directly, such as federal CMAQ 
and JARC/New Freedom funding. 

Total funding sources of the RTA are projected at 
$1.578 billion in 2013, an increase of 3.4% over the 
2012 estimate.  Sales tax and PTF revenues are 
projected to increase by 2.75%, other State financial 
assistance and the State reduced fare reimbursement 
are projected to be unchanged from 2012 levels, and 
RTA Regional Capital Project Reserves will increase by 
$17.8 million. 

2013 RTA expenditures are projected at $1.578 billion, 
an increase of 2.6% from 2012.  Of this expense, $220 
million, or 14%, is for payments on regional debt 

incurred by the RTA on behalf of CTA, Metra, and Pace 
which does not appear in the individual Service Board 
budget proposals.  In 2013, RTA is also providing $22 
million from capital reserves to CTA and Metra for their 
capital programs, most of which resulted from higher 
than anticipated 2011 sales tax receipts. 

In 1998, the RTA Board adopted an ordinance 
establishing a minimum unreserved and undesignated 
fund balance at the end of the three-year planning 
period of at least 5% of operating expenditures. Due to 
the aforementioned transfer of funds to the Service 
Boards for capital purposes and the allocation of all 
available 2013 discretionary funding to the Service 
Boards for operating purposes, the RTA fund balance is 
forecast to end 2013 at only $1.5 million, and is 
currently projected to reach only 1.0% of operating 
expenditures by the end of the three-year period.  This 
gradual increase towards the 5% minimum is planned 
in order to avoid a sharp reduction in Service Board 
discretionary funding precipitated by funds flowing to 
the RTA fund balance. Achievement of the 5% fund 
balance represents a key financial goal of the RTA in 
upcoming years. 

Primary RTA Public Funding Sources 
 
RTA Sales Tax Part I:  The original RTA sales tax, levied at 1.0% in Cook County and 0.25% in the collar counties of 
DuPage, Kane, Lake, McHenry, and Will.  85% of Sales Tax I receipts are distributed to the Service Boards according 
to a statutory formula.  The remaining 15% of Sales Tax I is initially retained by the RTA to fund regional and agency 
expenses before being allocated at the discretion of the RTA Board. 
 
RTA Sales Tax Part II:  Authorized by the 2008 funding reform, an additional sales tax of 0.25% in all six counties of 
the RTA region.  Sales Tax II is distributed to the Service Boards according to a statutory formula after deducting 
funds for ADA Paratransit, Pace Suburban Community Mobility (SCMF), and RTA Innovation, Coordination, and 
Enhancement (ICE). 
 
Real Estate Transfer Tax (RETT):  The 2008 funding reform also increased the City of Chicago RETT by $1.50 per 
$500 of property transferred, and dedicated this additional tax revenue to directly fund CTA operating expenses. 
 
Public Transportation Fund (PTF) Part I:  PTF Part I is State-provided funding comprised of a 25% match of Sales 
Tax I receipts.  100% of PTF I is retained by the RTA and combined with Sales Tax I to form the basis of discretionary 
funding. 

Public Transportation Fund (PTF) Part II:  PTF Part II, authorized by the 2008 funding reform, is State-provided 
funding equal to a 5% match of Sales Tax I receipts and a 30% match of Sales Tax II receipts and RETT receipts.  
PTF II is distributed to the Service Boards by a statutory formula. 
  
State Financial Assistance:  State-provided assistance to reimburse the RTA’s debt service on Strategic Capital 
Improvement Program (SCIP) bonds.  It consists of two components; Additional State Assistance (ASA) and 
Additional Financial Assistance (AFA). 
 
State Reduced Fare Reimbursement:  State-provided reimbursement to the Service Boards, via the RTA, to partially 
offset the cost of providing reduced fare and free ride programs mandated by law, including those for students, 
seniors, and disabled persons. 
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Exhibit II.A.2:  RTA Statement of Revenues and Expenses (dollars in thousands)

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 

RTA Funding Sources Actual Estimate Budget Plan Plan 

RTA Sales Tax I 719,849        744,630        765,108        789,591        817,227        

RTA Sales Tax II 255,822        263,840        271,520        280,208        290,016        

Public Transportation Fund (PTF - Part I) 181,428        186,158        191,277        197,398        204,307        

PTF (Part II) 123,967        127,034        130,571        134,852        139,506        

State Financial Assistance (ASA/AFA) 130,088        130,071        130,167        130,283        130,283        

State Reduced Fare Reimbursement 31,997          34,070          34,070          34,070          34,070          

State Funding for ADA Paratransit 8,500            8,500            8,500            8,500            8,500            

State Funding for Debt Service per MOU (1) 10,200          -                    -                    -                    -                    

RTA Regional Capital Project Reserves (2) -                    5,144            22,921          921               921               

Other RTA Revenue 23,550          26,240          23,376          23,619          23,975          

Total Funding Sources 1,485,401     1,525,686     1,577,510     1,599,444     1,648,804     

RTA Expenses for Operations

RTA Total Funds for CTA Operations 549,187        595,429        616,844        628,948        649,163        

RTA Total Funds for Metra Operations 334,102        340,424        345,940        355,954        367,455        

RTA Total Funds for Pace Suburban Service Operations (3) 135,429        140,398        143,534        148,373        153,077        

RTA Total Funds for Pace ADA Paratransit Operations (4) 114,346        125,940        136,267        143,081        150,234        

RTA Funding for Innovation, Coordination, and Enhancement 3,381            10,264          10,550          10,888          11,269          

State Reduced Fare Reimbursement 31,997          34,070          34,070          34,070          34,070          

RTA Agency Expense and Regional Programs 36,224          43,624          41,690          43,024          44,530          

Total Use Of Funds 1,204,667     1,290,149     1,328,895     1,364,338     1,409,798     

Debt Service, Capital & JSIF Expenses

Principal & Interest 217,241        224,000        220,000        220,000        220,000        

Transfer Capital RTA Funds to CTA 10,200          -                    -                    -                    -                    

Transfer Capital RTA Funds to Metra -                    -                    -                    4,319            4,243            

Transfer Capital RTA Capital Reserve Funds to CTA -                    -                    15,000          -                    -                    

Transfer Capital RTA Capital Reserve Funds to Metra -                    4,700            7,000            -                    -                    

RTA Agency Regional Capital Program -                    10,990          -                    -                    -                    

Grant Incentive Program -                    2,162            1,615            1,787            1,763            

RTA Joint Self-Insurance Fund 5,380            5,000            5,000            5,000            5,000            

Total Debt Service, Capital & JSIF Expenses 232,821        246,852        248,615        231,106        231,006        

Total Expenses 1,437,488     1,537,001     1,577,510     1,595,444     1,640,804     

Fund Balance (unreserved/undesignated)
Beginning Balance 7,318            34,815          1,500            1,500            5,500            
Change in Fund Balance 47,913          (11,314)         (0)                  4,000            8,000            
Other Funding & Reserves (20,416)         (22,000)         -                    -                    -                    
Ending Balance 34,815          1,500            1,500            5,500            13,500          

Ending Balance as % of Total Expenses for Operations 2.9% 0.1% 0.1% 0.4% 1.0%

Regional Recovery Ratio 54.3% 56.6% 55.9% 56.5% 56.3%

(3) Pace Suburban Service funding excludes projects funded w ith ICE funds aw arded in 2008. 

(4) Pace ADA Paratransit Service funding excludes budget balancing actions in 2014 and 2015.

(1) In accordance w ith a 2009 Memorandum of Understanding, State funding w as guaranteed for tw o years and then set to end based on 
conditions defined in the MOU, w hich w ere achieved w ithin the guarantee period, ending funding after 2011.

(2) Funds for Service Board or RTA Regional Capital Projects available from funds related to legal settlements from debt service deposit 
agreements, reprogrammed funds from completed RTA-funded projects, and 2011 RTA discretionary positive budget variance.
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from the City of Chicago and Cook County are included, 
total public funding for 2013 is $658.0 million, 3.5% 
higher than the 2012 estimate. Increased operating 
revenues will allow the CTA to avoid transferring funds 
from capital to operations in 2013 and the financial 
planning years of 2014 and 2015. 

Expenses 
 
The CTA projects that total expenses will increase by 
6.6% from the 2012 estimated level to $1.358 billion 
in 2013. This increase follows a decrease in expenses 
of 1.4% in 2012. In 2012, the CTA was able to 
substitute a bond insurance policy for a reserve fund 
related to their pension obligation bond, allowing them 
to liquidate approximately $80 million for operating 
purposes. The CTA had also anticipated that successful 
labor negotiations would net them an additional $80 
million in savings.  
 
The CTA began reaching agreements with its labor 
unions in the beginning of the fourth quarter of 2012. 
On November 19, 2012 the CTA reached a tentative 
agreement with the Amalgamated Transit Union which 
was later ratified by its voting members and as a result, 
the CTA labor budget for 2013 is $6.0 million or 0.6% 
lower than their 2012 estimate; $44.2 million lower 
than their budgeted labor cost in 2012 without the 
proposed savings and $49.5 million lower than the 
2013 plan presented with their 2012 budget. The CTA 
has achieved savings in other expense categories as 
well, including a $9.4 million or 14.1% decrease in 
material expenses that the CTA has largely attributed to 
greater fleet investment in their capital program that 
they have reported as an expense credit. Provisions for 
insurance and claims were significantly reduced in 
2013, down $12.2 million over the 2012 forecast, as 
the CTA will utilize a reserve accumulated in prior years 
to achieve a one-time savings in 2013.  Purchase of 

security services is anticipated to decrease by 3.6%, 
representing the implementation of a new 
intergovernmental agreement between the CTA and the 
Chicago Police Department. The other expense 
category is anticipated to increase by $113.8 million or 
88.2% over 2012 levels.  Most of this increase is due 
to the liquidation of their Pension Obligation Bond 
Reserve Fund resulting in a one-time offset to pension 
debt in 2012 of $80 million. The CTA has also 
budgeted an increase in contractual services for 
projects that will create efficiencies in fare collection, 
payroll processing, time keeping software, and supply 
chain modernization. 
 

 

Net Result and Recovery Ratio 
 
Net results for the 2013 budget and 2014 through 
2015 plan show zero balances, with revenues equal to 
expenses, without the use of federal transfers from 
capital to operations. CTA’s recovery ratio equals total 
operating revenues divided by total operating 
expenditures, less statutory exclusions for security and 
Pension Obligation Bond debt service. In 2013, the 
CTA’s proposed budget projects a recovery ratio of 
63.0% which exceeds the 2013 mark of 52.0%. 
 
 

Labor
70%

Fuel
5%

Power
2%

Insurance & 
Claims
1%

Purchase of 
Security 
Services

3%

Other 
Services
19%

CTA 2013 Budgeted Expenses ($1,358.1 million)
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Exhibit III.A.1:  CTA 2013 Budget and 2014-2015 Financial Plan (dollars in thousands)

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 

Operating Revenues Actual Estimate Budget Plan Plan 

Passenger Revenue 527,853        549,000        611,281        636,272        648,997        

State Reduced Fare Reimbursement 26,026          28,099          28,322          28,322          28,322          

Other Revenue (1) 58,438          60,670          60,434          65,005          69,588          

Total Operating Revenues 612,317        637,769        700,037        729,599        746,907        

Public Funding

Sales Tax I 296,033        304,474        314,646        324,714        336,079        

Sales Tax II and PTF II 116,122        113,380        112,139        114,428        117,255        

25% PTF on RETT 8,780            8,875            9,050            9,425            9,700            

RTA Discretionary Funding 128,251        168,700        181,009        180,381        186,129        

City of Chicago RETT 34,734          35,500          36,200          37,700          38,800          

Local Contributions (1) -                    5,000            5,000            5,000            5,000            

Transfer from Capital 35,000          -                    -                    -                    -                    

State Fare Agreement 83,000          -                    -                    -                    -                    

Total Public Funding 701,921        635,929        658,044        671,648        692,963        

Total Revenues 1,314,238     1,273,698     1,358,081     1,401,247     1,439,870     

Expenses

Labor 893,834        924,885        918,875        932,721        962,674        

Material 67,919          66,714          57,279          66,722          68,724          

Fuel 57,273          65,238          65,342          67,302          69,321          

Pow er 28,099          23,650          23,175          23,639          24,111          

Insurance & Claims 15,000          24,000          11,792          24,744          25,733          

Purchase of Security Services 36,815          40,175          38,734          39,896          41,093          

Other Expenses 193,394        129,036        242,884        246,223        248,214        

Total Expenses 1,292,334     1,273,698     1,358,081     1,401,247     1,439,870     

Net Result 21,904          -                    -                    -                    -                    

Recovery Ratio 57.3% 61.0% 63.0% 63.3% 62.8%

(1) Beginning in 2012, statutorily required local contributions from the City of Chicago and Cook County have been reclassif ied from Other 
Operating Revenue to Public Funding.
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Project & Title 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 TOTAL
Rolling Stock - Bus

Perform Bus Overhaul and Maintenance Activities – Systemw ide 0 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 10,000

Perform Mid-Life Bus Overhaul – Systemw ide 30,981 112,673 0 0 0 143,654

Purchase Buses (Partial $) – Systemw ide 85,813 100,771 48,558 22,145 63,086 320,373

Subtotal Rolling Stock 116,793 215,945 51,058 24,645 65,586 474,027

Support Facilities & Equipment - Bus

Improve Facilities – Systemw ide 33,166 32,184 0 0 0 65,350

Subtotal Support Facilities & Equipment 33,166 32,184 0 0 0 65,350

Acquisitions & Extensions - Bus

Perform Alternative Analysis – Western Avenue Corridor 1,875 0 0 0 0 1,875

Subtotal Acquisitions & Extensions 1,875 0 0 0 0 1,875

Bus Total 151,835 248,128 51,058 24,645 65,586 541,252

Rolling Stock - Rail
Perform Rail Car Overhaul and Mid-Life Rehabilitation (2600 and 3200 Series, 
Partial $) – Systemw ide 2,190 0 265,754 0 0 267,943

Perform Rail Car Overhaul Activities – Systemw ide 3,750 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 13,750

Replace 706 Rail Cars (2200, 2400 and 2600 Series, Partial $) – Systemw ide 0 393,103 104,095 0 0 497,198

Subtotal Rolling Stock 5,940 395,603 372,349 2,500 2,500 778,891

Track & Structure - Rail

Repair Track and Structure – Systemw ide 160,085 64,215 62,292 3,563 7,000 297,155

Subtotal Track & Structure 160,085 64,215 62,292 3,563 7,000 297,155

Electrical, Signal, & Communications - Rail

Replace/Upgrade Pow er Distribution and Signals – Systemw ide 77,977 32,336 48,715 45,000 0 204,027

Subtotal Electrical, Signal & Communications 77,977 32,336 48,715 45,000 0 204,027

Support Facilities & Equipment - Rail

Improve Facilities – Systemw ide 32,051 9,306 0 0 0 41,357

Subtotal Support Facilities & Equipment 32,051 9,306 0 0 0 41,357

Stations & Passenger Facilities - Rail

Rehabilitate Rail Stations – Systemw ide 66,594 29,834 0 3,900 6,849 107,177

Subtotal Stations & Passenger Facilities 66,594 29,834 0 3,900 6,849 107,177

Rail Total 342,647 531,293 483,356 54,963 16,349 1,428,607

Electrical, Signal & Communications - System

Implement Security & Communication Projects – Systemw ide 4,235 13,202 3,000 3,000 3,000 26,437

Subtotal Electrical, Signal & Communications 4,235 13,202 3,000 3,000 3,000 26,437

Support Facilities & Equipment - System

Implement Computer Systems – Systemw ide 3,600 2,684 0 1,058 1,058 8,399

Improve Facilities – Systemw ide 14,940 23,063 6,188 19,055 19,110 82,355

Purchase Equipment and Non-Revenue Vehicles – Systemw ide 3,000 3,000 0 0 2,500 8,500

Subtotal Support Facilities & Equipment 21,540 28,746 6,188 20,113 22,668 99,254

Miscellaneous - System

Provide for Program Management – Systemw ide 6,690 6,690 6,690 6,690 6,090 32,850

Implement CMAQ Projects 0 0 0 0 3,000 3,000

Subtotal Miscellaneous 6,690 6,690 6,690 6,690 9,090 35,850

System Total 32,465 48,638 15,878 29,803 34,758 161,541

CTA Total 526,946 828,059 550,292 109,411 116,693 2,131,400

CTA Debt Service 131,543 134,242 136,968 139,789 142,647 685,189

CTA Total with Debt Service 658,489 962,301 687,260 249,200 259,340 2,816,589

C. CTA Five-Year Capital Program (dollars in thousands) 
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Metra’s portion of the proposed 2013-2017 Capital 
Program totals $1.118 billion. During this five-year 
period, Metra will continue to renew its extensive 
commuter rail infrastructure and renew aging rolling 
stock. The percentage for the general categories of 
capital improvements of the total program are:  27% 
for track and structure, 24% for rolling stock, 21% for 
electric, signal, and communications, 12% for support 
facilities and equipment, 6% for stations and 
passenger facilities, and 10% for miscellaneous, 
contingencies, and administration. The general 
categories of capital improvements comprising Metra’s 
portion of the Capital Program are illustrated in Exhibit 
IV.B.1. 

Highlights of projects included in Metra’s proposed 
2013-2017 Capital Program are: 
• $236.1 million to rehabilitate or replace bridges 
• $166.0 million to install Positive Train Control 

(PTC) system 
• $116.4 million to provide locomotive 

improvements 
• $114.9 million to rehabilitate bi-level commuter 

cars 
• $71.1 million to rehabilitate and improve stations 
• $66.1 million to improve yards, shops, and 

facilities 
• $40.0 million for financial systems upgrade 

 
Exhibit IV.B.1: Metra Five-Year (2013-2017) Capital Program by Asset Category:  $1.118 billion 
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Project & Title 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 TOTAL

Rolling Stock - Rail

Provide Locomotive Improvements – MET 10,550 0 34,000 29,600 42,300 116,450

Rehabilitate Bi-level Commuter Cars – MET 18,500 25,150 25,000 19,300 27,000 114,950

Rehabilitate and Improve MU Electric Cars – MED 1,650 5,148 4,197 1,202 2,800 14,997

Overhaul Rolling Stock Fleet Components – MET 2,500 3,605 3,714 4,918 5,065 19,802

Convert Commuter Cars HVAC Refrigerant – MET 500 515 530 546 563 2,654

Subtotal Rolling Stock 33,700 34,418 67,441 55,566 77,728 268,853

Track & Structure - Rail

Provide for Ties, Ballast & Surfacing – BNSF, MED, RID, UPR, MET 5,850 5,000 5,500 4,000 5,000 25,350

Upgrade Crossings (Road and Track) – MWD, UPR, MET 1,025 2,150 2,100 1,850 1,500 8,625

Provide for Rail Renew al – MWD, NCS, MET 900 4,090 4,200 4,750 4,900 18,840

Rehabilitate or Replace Bridges – BNSF, MWD, RID, UPR, MET 91,650 73,600 5,400 38,550 26,900 236,100

Provide for Construction for CREATE Project – MET 5,000 5,000 0 0 0 10,000

Provide for Structural Improvements – UPR, MET 100 0 300 300 800 1,500

Rehabilitate Retaining Walls – BNSF, MET 350 0 500 500 500 1,850

Subtotal Track & Structure 104,875 89,840 18,000 49,950 39,600 302,265

Electrical, Signal, & Communications - Rail

Upgrade Signal System – BNSF, MET 3,475 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 6,475

Upgrade Interlockers and Crossovers – MWD, UPR, MET 7,000 6,900 4,000 2,000 2,000 21,900

Upgrade Interlockers and Crossovers – UPR, MET 2,000 0 0 0 0 2,000

Improve Electrical Systems – BNSF, MED, MWD, RID, MET 10,705 6,400 5,900 5,500 6,000 34,505

Provide for Communication Equipment – MET 0 0 0 0 250 250

Install Positive Train Control (PTC) System – MET 54,201 95,386 16,444 0 0 166,031

Subtotal Electrical, Signal & Communications 77,381 108,686 27,344 8,500 9,250 231,161

Support Facilities & Equipment - Rail

Improve Yards, Shops and Facilities – BNSF, MED, UPR, MET 25,775 31,175 2,000 5,100 2,100 66,150

Upgrade Buildings – BNSF, MET 544 629 1,750 1,200 1,300 5,423

Purchase Equipment and Vehicles – MET 2,900 5,037 5,650 3,700 8,450 25,737

Replace Financial System – MET 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 0 40,000

Subtotal Support Facilities & Equipment - Rail 39,219 46,841 19,400 20,000 11,850 137,310

Stations & Passenger Facilities - Rail

Improve Stations and Parking –  MET 42,050 3,000 500 4,525 3,000 53,075

Rehabilitate Stations – MET 5,000 4,000 4,225 1,750 3,000 17,975

Subtotal Stations & Passenger Facilities - Rail 47,050 7,000 4,725 6,275 6,000 71,050

Miscellaneous - Rail

Improve Metra System Security – MET 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 25,000

Implement Capital Projects – MET 10,850 11,669 11,669 7,350 7,350 48,888

Provide for Unanticipated Capital – MET 1,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 9,000

Provide for Capital Program Support Management and Engineering – MET 5,000 3,000 3,000 3,100 3,000 17,100

Subtotal Miscellaneous 21,850 21,669 21,669 17,450 17,350 99,988

Contingencies & Administration - Rail

Provide for Contingencies – MET 560 600 600 789 942 3,491

Provide for Project Administration – MET 800 800 800 800 800 4,000

Subtotal Contingencies & Administration 1,360 1,400 1,400 1,589 1,742 7,491

Rail Total 325,435 309,854 159,979 159,330 163,520 1,118,118

Metra Total 325,435 309,854 159,979 159,330 163,520 1,118,118

C. Metra Five-Year Capital Program (dollars in thousands) 
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Pace’s portion of the proposed 2013-2017 Capital 
Program totals $439.3 million. A majority of the 
funding is provided for the replacement of rolling stock. 
The percentage for the general categories of capital 
improvements of the total program are:  53% for rolling 
stock, 42% for support facilities and equipment, 3% for 
stations and passenger facilities, 1% for contingencies 
and administration, and 1% for miscellaneous. The 
general categories of capital improvements comprising 
Pace’s portion of the Capital Program are illustrated in 
Exhibit V.B.1. 

 
Highlights of projects included in Pace’s proposed 
2013-2017 Capital Program are: 
• $119.7 million for constructing and improving 

garages 
• $74.6 million for the purchase of CNG buses 
• $40.5 million for the purchase of paratransit 

vehicles 
• $32.4 million for the purchase of fixed-route buses 
• $27.3 million for I-90 corridor transit infrastructure 
• $21.6 million for the purchase of vanpool vans 
• $17.2 million for the purchase of Over the Road 

coaches 
• $12.4 million for diesel engine retrofits

 
Exhibit V.B.1: Pace Five-Year (2013-2017) Capital Program by Asset Category: $439.3 million 
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Support Facilities 
& Equipment
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Miscellaneous
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Pace Five‐Year (2013‐2017) Capital Program by Asset Category

B. Capital Overview 
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Project & Title 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 TOTAL

Rolling Stock––Bus

Purchase Approximately 150 40' CNG Fixed Route Buses – Systemw ide 37,280 37,280 0 0 0 74,560

Purchase Approximately 28 Over the Road Coaches – Systemw ide 17,150 0 0 0 0 17,150
Purchase Approximately 65 40' Fixed Route Accessible Buses – 
Systemw ide 2,370 9,000 2,500 8,500 10,000 32,370
Purchase Approximately 476 Paratransit Vehicles (Replacement) – 
Systemw ide 9,030 8,500 5,950 8,500 8,500 40,480

Purchase Approximately 10 Community Vehicles – Systemw ide 0 850 0 0 0 850

Purchase Approximately 540 Vanpool Vans (Replacement) – Systemw ide 5,600 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 21,600

Provide for Diesel Engine Retrofit – Systemw ide 3,060 0 3,100 3,100 3,100 12,360

Provide for Associated Capital Items – Systemw ide 250 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 3,250

Provide for Capital Cost of Contracting – Systemw ide 2,000 5,538 7,352 7,400 7,400 29,690

Subtotal Rolling Stock 76,740 65,168 23,902 32,500 34,000 232,310

Electrical, Signal, & Communications––Bus

Implement Arterial Rapid Transit (ART) – Systemw ide 0 0 500 0 0 500
Purchase/Install Intelligent Bus System (IBS) and Mobile Data Terminals 
(MDT) – Systemw ide 500 500 400 0 0 1,400

Subtotal Electrical, Signal, & Communications 500 500 900 0 0 1,900

Support Facilities & Equipment––Bus

Construct/Improve Garages & Facilities – Systemw ide 9,700 74,500 27,500 5,500 2,500 119,700

Improve Garages & Facilities – Systemw ide 1,800 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 9,800

Provide for Transit Infrastructure – I-90 Corridor 0 12,500 14,780 0 0 27,280

Purchase Fare System – Systemw ide 10,600 0 0 0 0 10,600

Purchase Replacement Farebox System – Systemw ide 500 1,000 500 500 0 2,500

Purchase Computer Hardw are and Softw are Systems – Systemw ide 3,500 2,500 2,000 2,000 2,000 12,000

Purchase Maintenance/ Support Equipment and Vehicles – Systemw ide 800 500 500 500 500 2,800

Purchase Office Equipment – Systemw ide 700 100 100 100 100 1,100

Subtotal Support Facilities & Equipment 27,600 93,100 47,380 10,600 7,100 185,780

Stations & Passenger Facilities––Bus

Reconstruct Passenger Facilities – Systemw ide 0 500 500 500 500 2,000

Provide Consultant for Bus Stop Conversion – Systemw ide 1,700 1,700 1,700 0 0 5,100

Install Shelters/ Signs/ Passenger Amenities – Systemw ide 1,000 800 800 800 800 4,200

Subtotal Stations & Passenger Facilities 2,700 3,000 3,000 1,300 1,300 11,300

Miscellaneous––Bus

Provide for Unanticipated Capital – Systemw ide 250 500 500 500 500 2,250

Subtotal Miscellaneous 250 500 500 500 500 2,250

Contingencies & Administration––Bus

Provide for Project Administration 1,390 1,152 1,098 1,060 1,040 5,740

Subtotal Contingencies & Administration 1,390 1,152 1,098 1,060 1,040 5,740

Bus Total 109,180 163,420 76,780 45,960 43,940 439,280

Pace Total 109,180 163,420 76,780 45,960 43,940 439,280

C. Pace Five-Year Capital Program (dollars in thousands) 
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VII.  RTA Agency  

Overview 
 
The Regional Transportation Authority (RTA) is the 
oversight, funding and regional planning agency for the 
three Service Boards: Chicago Transit Authority (CTA) 
bus and rail, Metra commuter rail, and Pace Suburban 
Service and regional ADA paratransit. 

 
The RTA’s primary source of operating funding is a 
regional sales tax which is matched by the State of 
Illinois via the Public Transportation Fund (PTF). 
More than 85% of the public transportation sales tax 
collections pass directly through the RTA to the CTA, 
Metra and Pace according to pre-determined, statutory 
formulas. The remainder of the sales tax is initially 
retained by the RTA for discretionary distribution. A 
portion of this discretionary funding covers the RTA’s 
own administrative costs, regional services and 
programs, and regional debt service expense. 

 
The 2013 operating budget was developed in two parts 
in order to continue the RTA’s support and 
advancement of the Regional Priorities Initiative.  First 
is the RTA Agency Administration Budget, which 
includes the core agency expenses for staff, facilities, 
information technology, office services, and 
professional services to support the funding, planning 
and oversight mission of the RTA. 
  
Second is the RTA Regional Programs Budget, which 
includes Regional Services provided directly to the 
public by the RTA such as ADA Certification, Travel 
Training, Travel Information Center, Customer Service 
Center, and Reduced Fare and Transit Benefit 
Programs. Regional Services also include the FTA and 
State required Rail Safety Oversight Program for CTA 
Rail.  Finally, the Regional Programs Budget includes all 
of the RTA’s grant funded projects and RTA funded 
regional studies and initiatives.  

RTA Agency Administration Budget 
 

In 2013, total Agency Administration operating revenue 
of $8.3 thousand is projected to be $0.5 thousand or 
5.9% higher than the 2012 estimate due to increased  

 
 

 
 
revenue from marketing and advertising. In 2014 and 
2015, estimated Administration operating revenues 
reflect 3.2% and 3.5% growth, respectively. 
 
In 2013, total Agency Administration operating 
expenses of $18.4 million are $389 thousand higher 
than the 2012 estimate. Agency Administration net 
expense (expense minus operating revenue) increases 
by only 2.2% in 2013 compared to the 2012 estimate. 
This increase in the administration budget reflects 
inflationary increases in employee benefits and office 
related expenses. 
 
The Administration Budget of $18.4 million accounts 
for 44% of RTA Agency expenses.  This is well below the 
2013 administrative cap of $19.6 million set by the 
RTA Act. True administrative expenses would be even 
lower, if adjusted for agency staff support of regional 
projects. 

RTA Regional Programs Budget 

 
Total Regional Programs revenue, a combination of the 
Regional Services Operating Revenue and total federal 
grants for Regional Projects, is projected to be $8.7 
million in 2013. This amount is $3.1 million or 26.5% 
less than the 2012 estimate as a result of reduced 
New Freedom and Job Access Reverse Commute 
(JARC) funding as well as fewer federally funded RTA 
initiatives. Estimated Regional Programs revenues in 
2014 and 2015 also reflect 3.2% and 3.5% growth, 
respectively.  
 
Total Regional Programs expenses, the sum of the 
Regional Services Operating Expense and the Grant 
and RTA Funded Project Expenses, of $23.3 million 
comprise the remaining 56% of the total RTA Agency 
budget expenses. This amount is $2.3 million or 9.1% 
less than the 2012 estimate as a result of reduced 
federal funding for RTA grant-funded projects. However, 
compared to the 2012 estimate, Regional Services 
(customer-focused operations) will experience strong 
growth of 14.5% to handle increases in ADA 
certification applications, the transition to the new CTA 
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open fare payment system for Free and Reduced Fare 
passengers, and additional expenses associated with 
the Rail Safety Triennial Review occurring in 2013.   
 
The total RTA Regional Programs net expense 
increases by 5.9% compared to the 2012 estimate.  It 
emphasizes growth in Regional Services and the goals 
outlined by the Regional Priorities Initiative. 
 
 The overall RTA Agency net expense of $32.974 
million is projected to be 3.8% higher than the 2012 
estimate. Estimated total 2014 and 2015 RTA Agency 
net expenses reflect 3.2% and 3.5% annual increases, 
consistent with inflation as well as revenue estimates. 

Public Funding 
 
The combination of operating revenue, grants, and 
public funding comprise total Agency revenue and 
together balance the overall RTA Agency Operating 
Budget expenses of $41.7 million.  In 2013, the total 
budgeted public funding from Part I Sales Tax and 
Public Transportation Fund (PTF) is $32.974 million, 

3.8% higher than in 2012. Public funding in 2013 
represents 79% of total Agency revenue. 
 

 

Regional Capital Programs 
 

RTA Regional Capital Programs are ongoing in 2013 
with no new funding sources. Work continues on the 
Regional Transit Signal Priority, Interagency Signage 
Expansion, Regional Integration of Real Time 
Information, and Downtown Connections programs. 

 

 

 

Sales Tax I / 
PTF I
79%

Agency 
Operating 
Revenue

3%

Federal 
Grants
18%

2013 RTA Agency Revenue  ($41.690 million)

Exhibit VII.A.1:  RTA Agency 2013 Budget and 2014-2015 Financial Plan (dollars in thousands)

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 

RTA Agency Administration Actual Estimate Budget Plan Plan 

Operating Revenues 10 8 8 9 9

Operating Expenses 16,214 17,986 18,375 18,963 19,627

RTA Agency Administration Net Expense 16,204 17,978 18,367 18,955 19,618

RTA Regional Programs

Regional Services

Operating Revenues 1,641 1,335 1,166 1,203 1,245

Operating Expenses 13,537 13,075 14,615 15,083 15,611

Net Expense 11,896 11,741 13,449 13,879 14,365

Grant and RTA Funded Regional Projects

Federal UWP/JARC/New  Freedom Grants 3,122 10,508 7,541 7,783 8,055

Project Expenses 6,474 12,563 8,699 8,978 9,292

Net Expense 3,352 2,054 1,158 1,195 1,237

RTA Regional Programs Net Expense 15,248 13,795 14,607 15,075 15,602

Total RTA Agency Net Expense 31,451 31,773 32,974 34,029 35,220

Total RTA Agency Public Funding (Sales Tax I / PTF I) 31,451 31,773 32,974 34,029 35,220

31



 

 
      175 W Jackson Blvd, Suite 1650 
      Chicago, IL 60604-2705 
      312-913-3200 
     
     www.RTAchicago.com 


	2013 front cover final 1.17.13
	Board of Directors 12.13.12
	ED Letter 11.30.12
	Environmental Outlook 12.13.12
	RTA Region 1.17.13
	CTA 1.17.13
	Metra 1.17.13
	Pace 1.17.13
	Pace ADA 1.17.13
	RTA Agency 1.17.13
	back cover 11.30.12


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




